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1. Overall Description:

3GPP SA2 thanks CT3 for these eNA_Ph2 issues.
Question 1: Is the understanding that Nnwdaf_DataManagement and Ndccf_DataManagement shall provide the same functionality correct? If not, what is the reasoning of the delta and why is an NWDAF that provides the Nnwdaf_DataManagement service called "NWDAF hosting DCCF"?
Answer: Yes. Both the Nnwdaf_DataManagement service operation and the Ndccf_DataManagement service operation shall provide the same functionality.
Question 2: Is the understanding that all aspects of clauses 5A.4 and 6.2.6.1 apply to both Nnwdaf_DataManagement and Ndccf_DataManagement correct?
Answer: Yes.
Question 3: If the answer to question 2 is "yes", then what is the purpose of the separate definitions of "Formatting and Processing" and "Bulked Data Collection", and how should CT3 treat overlapping cases such as the provided examples?
Answer: SA2 believes that the parameters included in the "Formatting and Processing" should be included in the parameters in the "Bulked Data Collection". In the CR 0541, all the parameters in the “Bulked Data Formatting and Processing” has been moved from clause 6.2.6.1.1 into the clause 5A.4.
Question 4: Can you please clarify the usage of "Time Window" in clause 7.4? Is it meant to be a Time Window used for the Formatting and Processing or a generic Time Window applicable also to "unformatted/unprocessed" subscriptions/notifications?
Answer: When the consumer requested the "historical" data, the Time Window includes a period in the past; when the consumer requested the "runtime" data, the Time Window includes a period in the future.
Question 5: For Nnwdaf_DataManagment service, how are the Analytics IDs, Event IDs, Event Filter Information and Target of Event Reporting specified specifically for Bulked Data different from those parameters when specified for non-bulked data?
Answer: These parameters for Bulked Data has no difference for those parameters when specified for non-bulked data. Only when the Nnwdaf_DataManagment service is triggered by a consumer NF, then these parameters are used for Bulked Data.
Question 6: What is the purpose of "analytics stage". How is bulked data collection affected by whether data is being collected for inference or training?
Answer: The "analytics stage" is used to indicate that the purpose for the data collection is inference or training. However, from SA2’s understanding, how the DCCF or NWDAF hosting DCCF uses such parameter is implementation specific, so the CR 0541removes such parameters.
Question 7: What does the "time stamp" parameter of 23.288 clause 7.4.4 represent? a) The time of the (data or analytics) event occurrence/generation at the source, b) the time that the NWDAF received the (data or analytics) notification from the source, or c) the time that the NWDAF sends the notification to its NF service consumer?
Answer: c). SA2 believes the “Requested Data or Historical Analytics” includes the time of the (data or analytics) event occurrence/generation at the source in a).
Question 8: For the parameter Time Window in the Nadrf_DataManagement_StorageRequest inputs in 23.288 clause 10.2.2, is the understanding correct that it contains the earliest time and the latest time at which the NF service consumer had received from the source any of the "Data or Analytics to be stored"? How is this information used at the ADRF?
Answer: As defined in the attached CR 0542, the Time Window is the time of the (data or analytics) event occurrence/generation at the source. ADRF may use this information to search for the data within a time period specified by the consumer, or use this information to search for the analytics during a target period specified by the consumer.
Question 9: Are "associated Analytics specific data (according to clause 5.2.2.2.2 of TS 23.502 [3])" indeed relevant for the information of previous analytics subscription? If yes, how are they used?
Answer: The answer is NO. SA2 believes that the "associated Analytics specific data" won’t be used in this scenario. SA2 has discussed the issue and agreed to update the information needed by the target NWDAF to derive the "analytics context identifier" as in the attached CR 3528.
For more details on the answers for these questions, please find the TS 23.288 CR in the attachment.
2. Actions: 
To CT3:
SA2 kindly asks CT3 to take the above information into account and request to provide feedback to SA2, if needed.
3. Dates of Next SA2 Meetings:

SA2#153E                
October 10 – 14, 2022            Online
SA2#154                   
November 14 – 18, 2022            Canada
[image: image1.jpg]Y




